

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALADDIN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION,
MOHAWK CARPET, LLC, MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,
AND SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF CENTRE AND
THE WATER WORKS & SEWER BOARD
OF THE CITY OF GADSDEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Alabama**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM V. CUSTER
JENNIFER B. DEMPSEY
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St., NW
Atlanta, GA 30309

DOUG SCRIBNER
DAVID B. CARPENTER
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
1201 W. Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Holding That Petitioners Are Subject To Personal Jurisdiction In Alabama Notwithstanding The Unilateral Actions Of A Third Party Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	9
II. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Holding That Specific Jurisdiction Can Be Based On Mere Knowledge Of In- State Effects Deepens An Existing Split And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	15
A. The Circuits And State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over Whether Knowledge Of In-State Effects Suffices For Personal Jurisdiction	15
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With <i>Walden</i>	21

C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Important And Recurring Question Presented	24
III. At A Minimum, This Court Should Hold This Petition Pending <i>Ford</i> <i>Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial</i> <i>District Court</i>	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Alabama (Dec. 20, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Circuit Court of Cherokee County, Alabama, on Motions to Dismiss and Motions for Protective Order (May 15, 2018).....	51a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Circuit Court of Etowah County, Alabama, on Defendants’ Dispositive Motions and Motions for Protective Order (Aug. 13, 2018).....	75a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama Denying Application for Rehearing (Mar. 27, 2020).....	126a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Supreme Court of Alabama Denying Application for Rehearing (Mar. 27, 2020).....	128a
APPENDIX F: Complaint of The Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Gadsden (Sept. 22, 2016)	130a
APPENDIX G: Complaint of The Water Works and Sewer Board of the Town of Centre (May 25, 2017)	149a
APPENDIX H: Respondents’ Consolidated Answer to the Petitions for Writs of Mandamus (Dec. 5, 2018) (<i>excerpt</i>)	170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Taylor</i> , 306 So. 2d 236 (Ala. 1975)	12
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Capital Advisors LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 17, 27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	21, 24
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	27
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	14, 26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 9, 21
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7, 23
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	1
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , 140 S. Ct. 916 (cert. granted Jan. 17, 2020).....	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 140 S. Ct. 917 (cert. granted Jan. 17, 2020).....	4, 26, 28
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	26
<i>Horne v. Mobile Area Water & Sewer System</i> , 897 So. 2d 972 (Miss. 2004)	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	3, 17, 18, 27
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 19, 20, 25
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	13
<i>Triad Hunter, LLC v. Eagle Natrium, LLC</i> , 132 N.E.3d 1272 (Ohio 2019).....	4, 20, 25
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	3, 18, 19
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	3, 16, 27
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for Petitioner, <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , No. 19-368 (filed Feb. 28, 2020)	28
Confederated Tribes Br. in Opp., <i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , No. 18-1160 (filed May 6, 2019)	20
Goergia Dep't of Nat. Res., <i>Letter re Dalton Utilities-Riverbend</i> (Apr. 30, 2007)	5
Washington Br. in Opp., <i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , No. 18-1160 (filed May 6, 2019)	20
